KILOGRAMOS UVA ELABORADA POR VARIEDAD

PAIS - DATOS AL 17-05-2020

BUENOS AIRES 321.704
SAUVIGNON 75.065
PINOT NEGRO 53.780]
CHARDONNAY 45.307
MALBEC 35.558
MERLOT 24.448
CABERNET SAUVIGNON 22.590)
ALVARINHO 19.992
TANNAT 11.744
RIESLING 11.134
CABERNET FRANC 8.976
PINOT GRIS (PINOT GRIGIO) 6.764
TRAMINER 2.765
PINOT BLANCO 1.500]
BONARDA 1.453
TEMPRANILLO 628
CATAMARCA 7.925.910]
TORRONTES RIOJANO 2.494.463
CABERNET SAUVIGNON 1.387.632
MALBEC 1.089.466
CEREZA 1.080.902
SYRAH (SHIRAZ-SIRAH) 703.355
BONARDA 563.850
MERLOT 275.530
PINOT NEGRO 87.150
TANNAT 58.780
ASPIRANT BOUSCHET 53.340
RIESLINA (INTA C.G. 38049) 50.410
CHARDONNAY 24.185
PEDRO GIMENEZ 22.000
TEMPRANILLO 18.672
SAUVIGNON 5.130
MOSCATEL DE ALEJANDRIA 4.200
TINOGASTE#A 3.850
BARBERA 2.700
CHENIN 295
CHUBUT 126.061
PINOT NEGRO 59.697
CHARDONNAY 34.442
MERLOT 17.028
TRAMINER 7.086




TORRONTES RIOJANO

2.640|

PINOT GRIS (PINOT GRIGIO) 2.587
MALBEC 1.600]
SAUVIGNON 981
CORDOBA 1.089.878
ISABELLA 199.601
MALBEC 188.372
MERLOT 165.322
BONARDA 105.130
PINOT NEGRO 85.750I
ANCELLOTTA 77.408
TANNAT 63.952
CABERNET SAUVIGNON 58.133
SAUVIGNON 28.080)
CHARDONNAY 24.706
CABERNET FRANC 19.654
TORRONTES RIOJANO 18.112
MARSELAN 13.100§
SYRAH (SHIRAZ-SIRAH) 12.606
VIOGNIER 10.727
VERDOT 6.650
MALVASIA 5.430I
SEMILLON 4.655
UGNI BLANC 1.490
ROUSSANNE 1.OOOI
ENTRE RIOS 130.602
TANNAT 33.793
MALBEC 29.370)
MARSELAN 17.227
SYRAH (SHIRAZ-SIRAH) 16.750
CABERNET FRANC 12.240
MERLOT 11.730
CHARDONNAY 2.660
MOSCATEL DE ALEJANDRIA 2.300
VIOGNIER 1.894
CABERNET SAUVIGNON 1.190}
SAUVIGNON 848
ALVARINHO 600}
JUJUY 120.274
MALBEC 51.028
SYRAH (SHIRAZ-SIRAH) 27.400
CABERNET SAUVIGNON 12.210I
CABERNET FRANC 10.811

MERLOT

5.919)



SAUVIGNON 5.603
BONARDA 3.800
TANNAT 2.340I
CHARDONNAY 1.088
TORRONTES RIOJANO 75
LA PAMPA 944.747
MALBEC 414.281
CABERNET FRANC 245.550
PINOT NEGRO 69.470
CABERNET SAUVIGNON 58.540
CHARDONNAY 58.470
MERLOT 40.860
SYRAH (SHIRAZ-SIRAH) 25.580
SAUVIGNON 22.260
BONARDA 5.086
VERDOT 2.650
TANNAT 2.000
LA RIOJA 54.270.870
TORRONTES RIOJANO 19.424.630
BONARDA 6.442.813
MALBEC 5.762.932
SYRAH (SHIRAZ-SIRAH) 5.631.724
CEREZA 4.974.633
CABERNET SAUVIGNON 3.300.652
MOSCATEL DE ALEJANDRIA 2.021.040
ASPIRANT BOUSCHET 1.413.510
MERLOT 827.320
CHARDONNAY 606.708
BARBERA 571.009
ANCELLOTTA 542.090
PINOT GRIS (PINOT GRIGIO) 503.050
VERDOT 413.000
TEMPRANILLO 340.890
CABERNET FRANC 245.116
GARNACHA(GRENACHE) 170.740
SAUVIGNON 126.400
TANNAT 116.440
VIOGNIER 108.993
GRECO NERO 84.920
ALFONSO LAVALLEE (RIBIER) 75.970
CANARI 64.870
PINOT NEGRO 60.580
CRIOLLA CHICA 57.240
SEMILLON 56.340



CRIOLLA GRANDE 53.860
RIESLINA (INTA C.G. 38049) 42.660
CHENIN 36.360
FERRAL 30.750
MOSCATO GIALLO 29.720
ALICANTE BOUSCHET 27.930
FER 27.300
CARMENERE 21.680
PATRICIA 20.840
AURORA (INTA C G 91560) 17.720
RIESLING 7.580
PEDRO GIMENEZ 6.100
ITALIA 4.760
MENDOZA 1.448.181.079|
MALBEC 321.558.112
BONARDA 178.367.010}
CRIOLLA GRANDE 171.489.994
CEREZA 155.387.483
SYRAH (SHIRAZ-SIRAH) 90.473.543
PEDRO GIMENEZ 71.712.148
CABERNET SAUVIGNON 64.626.575
TEMPRANILLO 51.995.375
CHARDONNAY 47.204.816
TORRONTES RIOJANO 40.823.146
ASPIRANT BOUSCHET 31.671.140]
MERLOT 31.246.375
MOSCATEL ROSADO 27.807.341
VARIEDADES MEZCLADAS AL AZAR 19.710.455
CHENIN 17.294.902
ANCELLOTTA 17.225.165
SAUVIGNON 15.466.624
PINOT NEGRO 14.616.374
SANGIOVESE 10.503.403
UGNI BLANC 9.158.793
CABERNET FRANC 7.681.655
VIOGNIER 5.111.003
GIBI 4.707.390)
TANNAT 4.097.102
SEMILLON 3.996.834
VERDOT 3.779.759
BEQUIGNOL 3.345.949'
PINOT GRIS (PINOT GRIGIO) 2.971.658
MOSCATEL DE ALEJANDRIA 2.014.578
SAUVIGNONASSE 1.899.414




MATICHA
ACONCAGUA (INTA CG 88086)
VALENCI

RED GLOBE

PATRICIA

BARBERA

TORRONTES MENDOCINO
TORRONTES SANJUANINO
CRIOLLA CHICA

MOSCATO BIANCO

RIESLING

ALICANTE BOUSCHET
MOSCATEL AMARILLO

FER

RIESLINA (INTA C.G. 38049)
BUONAMICO

MARSELAN

GRECANICO DORATO
GRUNER VELTLINER

CORVINA

PALOMINO

SERNA
GARNACHA(GRENACHE)
OTRAS VARIED NO IDENTIFICADAS
MOSCATUEL (INTA C G 102295)
CANARI

CABERINTA (INTA C.G.14892)
CALADOC

TRAMINER

SULTANINA BLANCA
CARMENERE

LAMBRUSCO GRASPAROSSA
ALFONSO LAVALLEE (RIBIER)
PETIT MANSENG

GRECO NERO

PINOT BLANCO

LAMBRUSCO MAESTRI
MEUNIER

NEBBIOLO

CORDISCO

CARDINAL

OTRAS VARIEDADES BCAS DE MESA
FLAME SEEDLESS

OTRAS VARIED TINTAS P/VINIF.

1.862.550
1.834.280
1.771.150
1.709.940
1.695.230
1.185.810
767.448
702.450
667.675
593.820
465.731
459.670
387.410
371.890
369.440
328.560
289.164
285.600
230.662
218.112
208.080
191.760
186.794
185.810
172.340
164.410
155.530
146.923
146.402
133.120
127.946
121.911
110.720
108.980
104.310
102.740
97.304
97.300
96.013
83.716
81.480
77.720
77.020
64.239




EMPERATRIZ (INTA C G 28467)
VERDELHO

TOURIGA NACIONAL
C.G.2539 (INTA)

GRACIANA
MONASTRELL(MOURVEDRE)
ALVARINHO

VERDICCHIO

CARIGNAN

RABOSO

C G 45803 (INTA)
MARSANNE

FINTENDO

CROATINA

AGLIANICO

SUPERIOR SEEDLES
ARINARNOA

FIANO

CASAVECCHIA

CRIOLLA MEDIANA
EKIGAINA

VICTORIA

SAINT JEANNETT
GARNACHA BLANCA
PROSECCO

SIN VARIEDAD

MALVASIA

ALMERIA

TEROLDEGO ROTALIANO
ANGELINO

Variedad Inexistente
LATTUARIO NERO

OTRAS VAR. ROSADAS P/VINIFICAR
ROUSSANNE

RED SEEDLESS

VERDEJO

AURORA (INTA C G 91560)
PECORINO

GRECO DI TUFO

OTRAS VAR.BLANCAS P/VINIFICAR
PEDRO GIMENEZ RIO COLORADO
PERLON (INTA C G 89878)
FALANGHINA

BASTARDO

62.240|
60.720
60.162
58.580
55.97o|
55.555
47.429
43.900
43.340
36.450
36.280
32.991
27.920|
25.256
23.981
22.830
20.620I
20.277
20.080
19.240
17.190
16.140
14.158
14.051
13.245
13.185
12.141
11.440
10.320
9.750
9.140
9.000
8.835
8.491
7.540|
7.058
5.960
5.630
5.280
3.910
3.507
3.420
2.550
2.052




CANELA 2.000
BOURBOULENC 1.710
ZINFANDEL 1.430
DOLCETTO 1.411
SAUVIGNON RIO COLORADO 1.400
GAMAY 1.020
DATTIER DE BEYROUTH 560
NERO D,AVOLA 310
RONDINELLA 148
NEUQUEN 8.599.475
MALBEC 3.665.362
CABERNET SAUVIGNON 1.195.090)
PINOT NEGRO 1.105.702
MERLOT 790.231
CHARDONNAY 637.010
SAUVIGNON 356.620
TORRONTES RIOJANO 231.740
CABERNET FRANC 211.780
SYRAH (SHIRAZ-SIRAH) 154.780
SEMILLON 121.860
TANNAT 39.280
VERDOT 34.240
VIOGNIER 16.140
ASPIRANT BOUSCHET 12.460
TEMPRANILLO 10.100
MOSCATEL ROSADO 9.300
TRAMINER 7.780
RIO NEGRO 4.605.922
MALBEC 2.069.102
MERLOT 727.211
PINOT NEGRO 506.918
CABERNET SAUVIGNON 311.238
SAUVIGNON 162.429)
CHARDONNAY 155.145
TORRONTES RIOJANO 143.030)
CABERNET FRANC 112.546
SEMILLON 93.455
SYRAH (SHIRAZ-SIRAH) 42.500
TORRONTES MENDOCINO 42.100
TORRONTES SANJUANINO 40.340
VERDOT 33.050
BONARDA 27.105
RIESLING 19.500
SAUVIGNON GRIS 17.910



TEMPRANILLO 12.780
CABERINTA (INTA C.G.14892) 12.420
BASTARDO 11.573
VIOGNIER 9.110
MOSCATEL AMARILLO 9.000
MALVASIA 8.990
TRAMINER 8.720
CRIOLLA GRANDE 8.180
CANELA 8.070
CHENIN 5.350
FER 3.600
ASPIRANT BOUSCHET 2.650
MOSCATEL ROSADO 1.900
SALTA 31.190.963
MALBEC 12.635.079
TORRONTES RIOJANO 10.937.999I
CABERNET SAUVIGNON 2.651.131
TANNAT 974.986
BONARDA 637.399]
CHARDONNAY 456.128
SAUVIGNON 413.778
ASPIRANT BOUSCHET 359.940]
MERLOT 349.341
SYRAH (SHIRAZ-SIRAH) 339.330]
CABERNET FRANC 257.096
PINOT NEGRO 157.545
VERDOT 141.084
CRIOLLA CHICA 111.458
CHENIN 96.120}
RIESLING 95.635
MOSCATEL DE ALEJANDRIA 86.540
VERDELHO 69.120
ANCELLOTTA 59.920
VIOGNIER 55.760
CALADOC 48.300
MARSELAN 48.180
UGNI BLANC 42.822
TEMPRANILLO 30.492
SAUVIGNONASSE 28.420
MARSANNE 26.690
GARNACHA(GRENACHE) 21.900
BARBERA 17.260
PINOT GRIS (PINOT GRIGIO) 12.760

ALVARINHO

9.510



TOURIGA NACIONAL 7.960
ROUSSANNE 6.210
SANGIOVESE 2.700
MOSCATEL ROSADO 1.710
SEMILLON 660
SAN JUAN 445.889.600
CEREZA 203.565.849
PEDRO GIMENEZ 33.868.315
BONARDA 26.143.624
MALBEC 24.133.311
SYRAH (SHIRAZ-SIRAH) 20.960.356
MOSCATEL DE ALEJANDRIA 18.469.670)
TORRONTES SANJUANINO 17.704.662
TORRONTES RIOJANO 11.500.554
CABERNET SAUVIGNON 10.447.134
ASPIRANT BOUSCHET 8.752.220]
RED GLOBE 7.564.555
CHARDONNAY 5.954.262
CRIOLLA GRANDE 4.745.204
TORRONTES MENDOCINO 4.649.560
PINOT GRIS (PINOT GRIGIO) 3.967.930
UGNI BLANC 3.563.220
GRECO NERO 3.052.078
TANNAT 3.044.906
ALFONSO LAVALLEE (RIBIER) 2.709.780)
MERLOT 2.671.925
CHENIN 2.417.420)
SAUVIGNON 2.148.066
CARDINAL 2.080.410)
VIOGNIER 1.680.007
CALIFORNIA 1.624.390
ANCELLOTTA 1.597.330
FINTENDO 1.366.450
TEMPRANILLO 1.301.069
GIBI 1.250.140
CRIOLLA CHICA 1.084.310
FLAME SEEDLESS 1.040.860
BARBERA 830.060
CABERNET FRANC 768.238
VERDOT 690.100
SUPERIOR SEEDLES 669.554
ALICANTE BOUSCHET 666.300
CORDISCO 576.200
MOSCATEL ROSADO 560.240



BEQUIGNOL 552.900
CARINA 435.380
ITALIA 360.830
MOSCATUEL (INTA C G 102295) 345.280
SAINT JEANNETT 290.980
PATAGONIA 278.880
VICTORIA 278.230
BOMBINO BIANCO 261.720
PALOMINO 257.120
SEMILLON 249.280
SANGIOVESE 236.280
CRIOLLA MEDIANA 199.820
ARIZUL (INTA C G 351) 198.600
MALVASIA 175.560
ALBA (INTA C G 90412) 166.660
LAMBRUSCO MAESTRI 161.180
SULTANINA BLANCA 156.690
PATRICIA 150.500
ACONCAGUA (INTA CG 88086) 146.180
GRECANICO DORATO 141.600
RIESLING 121.430
TINOGASTE#A 106.960
PINOT NEGRO 89.471
ALMERIA 85.300
RIESLINA (INTA C.G. 38049) 78.560
VALENCI 72.160
MATICHA 71.120
SERNA 64.940
FERRAL 59.600
FREISA 50.120
RABOSO 45.950
NEBBIOLO 40.800
BLACK SEEDLESS 35.960
FIESTA 25.680
MOSCATO BIANCO 22.340
CARMENERE 21.120
TRAMINER 15.000
COLECCION AMPELOGRAFICA 10.780
DATTIER DE BEYROUTH 4.720
MARSELAN 3.660
SAN LUIS 192.183
MALBEC 59.720
BONARDA 32.092
SYRAH (SHIRAZ-SIRAH) 26.190



TANNAT 23.509
CABERNET SAUVIGNON 23.400
CABERNET FRANC 13.590
VIOGNIER 7.600
CHARDONNAY 4.490
VERDOT 1.292
MERLOT 300
TUCUMAN 389.315
MALBEC 171.284
TORRONTES RIOJANO 110.872
CABERNET SAUVIGNON 49.237
TANNAT 35.965
SYRAH (SHIRAZ-SIRAH) 14.235
MERLOT 4.000

CABERNET FRANC

3.722

Total general

2.003.978.583

Fuente INV.




