

**KILOGRAMOS UVA ELABORADA POR VARIEDAD
PAIS - DATOS AL 17-05-2020**

BUENOS AIRES	321.704
SAUVIGNON	75.065
PINOT NEGRO	53.780
CHARDONNAY	45.307
MALBEC	35.558
MERLOT	24.448
CABERNET SAUVIGNON	22.590
ALVARINHO	19.992
TANNAT	11.744
RIESLING	11.134
CABERNET FRANC	8.976
PINOT GRIS (PINOT GRIGIO)	6.764
TRAMINER	2.765
PINOT BLANCO	1.500
BONARDA	1.453
TEMPRANILLO	628
CATAMARCA	7.925.910
TORRONTES RIOJANO	2.494.463
CABERNET SAUVIGNON	1.387.632
MALBEC	1.089.466
CEREZA	1.080.902
SYRAH (SHIRAZ-SIRAH)	703.355
BONARDA	563.850
MERLOT	275.530
PINOT NEGRO	87.150
TANNAT	58.780
ASPIRANT BOUSCHET	53.340
RIESLINA (INTA C.G. 38049)	50.410
CHARDONNAY	24.185
PEDRO GIMENEZ	22.000
TEMPRANILLO	18.672
SAUVIGNON	5.130
MOSCATEL DE ALEJANDRIA	4.200
TINOGASTE#A	3.850
BARBERA	2.700
CHENIN	295
CHUBUT	126.061
PINOT NEGRO	59.697
CHARDONNAY	34.442
MERLOT	17.028
TRAMINER	7.086

TORRONTES RIOJANO	2.640
PINOT GRIS (PINOT GRIGIO)	2.587
MALBEC	1.600
SAUVIGNON	981
CORDOBA	1.089.878
ISABELLA	199.601
MALBEC	188.372
MERLOT	165.322
BONARDA	105.130
PINOT NEGRO	85.750
ANCELOTTA	77.408
TANNAT	63.952
CABERNET SAUVIGNON	58.133
SAUVIGNON	28.080
CHARDONNAY	24.706
CABERNET FRANC	19.654
TORRONTES RIOJANO	18.112
MARSELAN	13.100
SYRAH (SHIRAZ-SIRAH)	12.606
VIOGNIER	10.727
VERDOT	6.650
MALVASIA	5.430
SEMILLON	4.655
UGNI BLANC	1.490
ROUSSANNE	1.000
ENTRE RIOS	130.602
TANNAT	33.793
MALBEC	29.370
MARSELAN	17.227
SYRAH (SHIRAZ-SIRAH)	16.750
CABERNET FRANC	12.240
MERLOT	11.730
CHARDONNAY	2.660
MOSCATEL DE ALEJANDRIA	2.300
VIOGNIER	1.894
CABERNET SAUVIGNON	1.190
SAUVIGNON	848
ALVARINHO	600
JUJUY	120.274
MALBEC	51.028
SYRAH (SHIRAZ-SIRAH)	27.400
CABERNET SAUVIGNON	12.210
CABERNET FRANC	10.811
MERLOT	5.919

SAUVIGNON	5.603
BONARDA	3.800
TANNAT	2.340
CHARDONNAY	1.088
TORRONTES RIOJANO	75
LA PAMPA	944.747
MALBEC	414.281
CABERNET FRANC	245.550
PINOT NEGRO	69.470
CABERNET SAUVIGNON	58.540
CHARDONNAY	58.470
MERLOT	40.860
SYRAH (SHIRAZ-SIRAH)	25.580
SAUVIGNON	22.260
BONARDA	5.086
VERDOT	2.650
TANNAT	2.000
LA RIOJA	54.270.870
TORRONTES RIOJANO	19.424.630
BONARDA	6.442.813
MALBEC	5.762.932
SYRAH (SHIRAZ-SIRAH)	5.631.724
CEREZA	4.974.633
CABERNET SAUVIGNON	3.300.652
MOSCATEL DE ALEJANDRIA	2.021.040
ASPIRANT BOUSCHET	1.413.510
MERLOT	827.320
CHARDONNAY	606.708
BARBERA	571.009
ANCELOTTA	542.090
PINOT GRIS (PINOT GRIGIO)	503.050
VERDOT	413.000
TEMPRANILLO	340.890
CABERNET FRANC	245.116
GARNACHA(GRENACHE)	170.740
SAUVIGNON	126.400
TANNAT	116.440
VIOGNIER	108.993
GRECO NERO	84.920
ALFONSO LAVALLEE (RIBIER)	75.970
CANARI	64.870
PINOT NEGRO	60.580
CRIOLLA CHICA	57.240
SEMILLON	56.340

CRIOLLA GRANDE	53.860
RIESLINA (INTA C.G. 38049)	42.660
CHENIN	36.360
FERRAL	30.750
MOSCATO GIALLO	29.720
ALICANTE BOUSCHET	27.930
FER	27.300
CARMENERE	21.680
PATRICIA	20.840
AURORA (INTA C G 91560)	17.720
RIESLING	7.580
PEDRO GIMENEZ	6.100
ITALIA	4.760
MENDOZA	1.448.181.079
MALBEC	321.558.112
BONARDA	178.367.010
CRIOLLA GRANDE	171.489.994
CEREZA	155.387.483
SYRAH (SHIRAZ-SIRAH)	90.473.543
PEDRO GIMENEZ	71.712.148
CABERNET SAUVIGNON	64.626.575
TEMPRANILLO	51.995.375
CHARDONNAY	47.204.816
TORRONTES RIOJANO	40.823.146
ASPIRANT BOUSCHET	31.671.140
MERLOT	31.246.375
MOSCATEL ROSADO	27.807.341
VARIETADES MEZCLADAS AL AZAR	19.710.455
CHENIN	17.294.902
ANCELOTTA	17.225.165
SAUVIGNON	15.466.624
PINOT NEGRO	14.616.374
SANGIOVESE	10.503.403
UGNI BLANC	9.158.793
CABERNET FRANC	7.681.655
VIOGNIER	5.111.003
GIBI	4.707.390
TANNAT	4.097.102
SEMILLON	3.996.834
VERDOT	3.779.759
BEQUIGNOL	3.345.949
PINOT GRIS (PINOT GRIGIO)	2.971.658
MOSCATEL DE ALEJANDRIA	2.014.578
SAUVIGNONASSE	1.899.414

MATICHA	1.862.550
ACONCAGUA (INTA CG 88086)	1.834.280
VALENCI	1.771.150
RED GLOBE	1.709.940
PATRICIA	1.695.230
BARBERA	1.185.810
TORRONTES MENDOCINO	767.448
TORRONTES SANJUANINO	702.450
CRIOLLA CHICA	667.675
MOSCATO BIANCO	593.820
RIESLING	465.731
ALICANTE BOUSCHET	459.670
MOSCATEL AMARILLO	387.410
FER	371.890
RIESLINA (INTA C.G. 38049)	369.440
BUONAMICO	328.560
MARSELAN	289.164
GRECANICO DORATO	285.600
GRUNER VELTLINER	230.662
CORVINA	218.112
PALOMINO	208.080
SERNA	191.760
GARNACHA(GRENACHE)	186.794
OTRAS VARIED NO IDENTIFICADAS	185.810
MOSCATUEL (INTA C G 102295)	172.340
CANARI	164.410
CABERINTA (INTA C.G.14892)	155.530
CALADOC	146.923
TRAMINER	146.402
SULTANINA BLANCA	133.120
CARMENERE	127.946
LAMBRUSCO GRASPAROSSA	121.911
ALFONSO LAVALLEE (RIBIER)	110.720
PETIT MANSENG	108.980
GRECO NERO	104.310
PINOT BLANCO	102.740
LAMBRUSCO MAESTRI	97.304
MEUNIER	97.300
NEBBIOLO	96.013
CORDISCO	83.716
CARDINAL	81.480
OTRAS VARIEDADES BCAS DE MESA	77.720
FLAME SEEDLESS	77.020
OTRAS VARIED TINTAS P/VINIF.	64.239

EMPERATRIZ (INTA C G 28467)	62.240
VERDELHO	60.720
TOURIGA NACIONAL	60.162
C.G.2539 (INTA)	58.580
GRACIANA	55.970
MONASTRELL(MOURVEDRE)	55.555
ALVARINHO	47.429
VERDICCHIO	43.900
CARIGNAN	43.340
RABOSO	36.450
C G 45803 (INTA)	36.280
MARSANNE	32.991
FINTENDO	27.920
CROATINA	25.256
AGLIANICO	23.981
SUPERIOR SEEDLES	22.830
ARINARNOA	20.620
FIANO	20.277
CASAVECCHIA	20.080
CRIOLLA MEDIANA	19.240
EKIGAINA	17.190
VICTORIA	16.140
SAINT JEANNETT	14.158
GARNACHA BLANCA	14.051
PROSECCO	13.245
SIN VARIEDAD	13.185
MALVASIA	12.141
ALMERIA	11.440
TEROLDEGO ROTALIANO	10.320
ANGELINO	9.750
Variedad Inexistente	9.140
LATTUARIO NERO	9.000
OTRAS VAR. ROSADAS P/VINIFICAR	8.835
ROUSSANNE	8.491
RED SEEDLESS	7.540
VERDEJO	7.058
AURORA (INTA C G 91560)	5.960
PECORINO	5.630
GRECO DI TUFO	5.280
OTRAS VAR.BLANCAS P/VINIFICAR	3.910
PEDRO GIMENEZ RIO COLORADO	3.507
PERLON (INTA C G 89878)	3.420
FALANGHINA	2.550
BASTARDO	2.052

CANELA	2.000
BOURBOULENC	1.710
ZINFANDEL	1.430
DOLCETTO	1.411
SAUVIGNON RIO COLORADO	1.400
GAMAY	1.020
DATTIER DE BEYROUTH	560
NERO D,AVOLA	310
RONDINELLA	148
NEUQUEN	8.599.475
MALBEC	3.665.362
CABERNET SAUVIGNON	1.195.090
PINOT NEGRO	1.105.702
MERLOT	790.231
CHARDONNAY	637.010
SAUVIGNON	356.620
TORRONTES RIOJANO	231.740
CABERNET FRANC	211.780
SYRAH (SHIRAZ-SIRAH)	154.780
SEMILLON	121.860
TANNAT	39.280
VERDOT	34.240
VIOGNIER	16.140
ASPIRANT BOUSCHET	12.460
TEMPRANILLO	10.100
MOSCATEL ROSADO	9.300
TRAMINER	7.780
RIO NEGRO	4.605.922
MALBEC	2.069.102
MERLOT	727.211
PINOT NEGRO	506.918
CABERNET SAUVIGNON	311.238
SAUVIGNON	162.429
CHARDONNAY	155.145
TORRONTES RIOJANO	143.030
CABERNET FRANC	112.546
SEMILLON	93.455
SYRAH (SHIRAZ-SIRAH)	42.500
TORRONTES MENDOCINO	42.100
TORRONTES SANJUANINO	40.340
VERDOT	33.050
BONARDA	27.105
RIESLING	19.500
SAUVIGNON GRIS	17.910

TEMPRANILLO	12.780
CABERINTA (INTA C.G.14892)	12.420
BASTARDO	11.573
VIOGNIER	9.110
MOSCATEL AMARILLO	9.000
MALVASIA	8.990
TRAMINER	8.720
CRIOLLA GRANDE	8.180
CANELA	8.070
CHENIN	5.350
FER	3.600
ASPIRANT BOUSCHET	2.650
MOSCATEL ROSADO	1.900
SALTA	31.190.963
MALBEC	12.635.079
TORRONTES RIOJANO	10.937.999
CABERNET SAUVIGNON	2.651.131
TANNAT	974.986
BONARDA	637.399
CHARDONNAY	456.128
SAUVIGNON	413.778
ASPIRANT BOUSCHET	359.940
MERLOT	349.341
SYRAH (SHIRAZ-SIRAH)	339.330
CABERNET FRANC	257.096
PINOT NEGRO	157.545
VERDOT	141.084
CRIOLLA CHICA	111.458
CHENIN	96.120
RIESLING	95.635
MOSCATEL DE ALEJANDRIA	86.540
VERDELHO	69.120
ANCELOTTA	59.920
VIOGNIER	55.760
CALADOC	48.300
MARSELAN	48.180
UGNI BLANC	42.822
TEMPRANILLO	30.492
SAUVIGNONASSE	28.420
MARSANNE	26.690
GARNACHA(GRENACHE)	21.900
BARBERA	17.260
PINOT GRIS (PINOT GRIGIO)	12.760
ALVARINHO	9.510

TOURIGA NACIONAL	7.960
ROUSSANNE	6.210
SANGIOVESE	2.700
MOSCATEL ROSADO	1.710
SEMILLON	660
SAN JUAN	445.889.600
CEREZA	203.565.849
PEDRO GIMENEZ	33.868.315
BONARDA	26.143.624
MALBEC	24.133.311
SYRAH (SHIRAZ-SIRAH)	20.960.356
MOSCATEL DE ALEJANDRIA	18.469.670
TORRONTES SANJUANINO	17.704.662
TORRONTES RIOJANO	11.500.554
CABERNET SAUVIGNON	10.447.134
ASPIRANT BOUSCHET	8.752.220
RED GLOBE	7.564.555
CHARDONNAY	5.954.262
CRIOLLA GRANDE	4.745.204
TORRONTES MENDOCINO	4.649.560
PINOT GRIS (PINOT GRIGIO)	3.967.930
UGNI BLANC	3.563.220
GRECO NERO	3.052.078
TANNAT	3.044.906
ALFONSO LAVALLEE (RIBIER)	2.709.780
MERLOT	2.671.925
CHENIN	2.417.420
SAUVIGNON	2.148.066
CARDINAL	2.080.410
VIOGNIER	1.680.007
CALIFORNIA	1.624.390
ANCELOTTA	1.597.330
FINTENDO	1.366.450
TEMPRANILLO	1.301.069
GIBI	1.250.140
CRIOLLA CHICA	1.084.310
FLAME SEEDLESS	1.040.860
BARBERA	830.060
CABERNET FRANC	768.238
VERDOT	690.100
SUPERIOR SEEDLES	669.554
ALICANTE BOUSCHET	666.300
CORDISCO	576.200
MOSCATEL ROSADO	560.240

BEQUIGNOL	552.900
CARINA	435.380
ITALIA	360.830
MOSCATUEL (INTA C G 102295)	345.280
SAINT JEANNETT	290.980
PATAGONIA	278.880
VICTORIA	278.230
BOMBINO BIANCO	261.720
PALOMINO	257.120
SEMILLON	249.280
SANGIOVESE	236.280
CRIOLLA MEDIANA	199.820
ARIZUL (INTA C G 351)	198.600
MALVASIA	175.560
ALBA (INTA C G 90412)	166.660
LAMBRUSCO MAESTRI	161.180
SULTANINA BLANCA	156.690
PATRICIA	150.500
ACONCAGUA (INTA CG 88086)	146.180
GRECANICO DORATO	141.600
RIESLING	121.430
TINOGASTE#A	106.960
PINOT NEGRO	89.471
ALMERIA	85.300
RIESLINA (INTA C.G. 38049)	78.560
VALENCI	72.160
MATICHA	71.120
SERNA	64.940
FERRAL	59.600
FREISA	50.120
RABOSO	45.950
NEBBIOLO	40.800
BLACK SEEDLESS	35.960
FIESTA	25.680
MOSCATO BIANCO	22.340
CARMENERE	21.120
TRAMINER	15.000
COLECCION AMPELOGRAFICA	10.780
DATTIER DE BEYROUTH	4.720
MARSELAN	3.660
SAN LUIS	192.183
MALBEC	59.720
BONARDA	32.092
SYRAH (SHIRAZ-SIRAH)	26.190

TANNAT	23.509
CABERNET SAUVIGNON	23.400
CABERNET FRANC	13.590
VIOGNIER	7.600
CHARDONNAY	4.490
VERDOT	1.292
MERLOT	300
TUCUMAN	389.315
MALBEC	171.284
TORRONTES RIOJANO	110.872
CABERNET SAUVIGNON	49.237
TANNAT	35.965
SYRAH (SHIRAZ-SIRAH)	14.235
MERLOT	4.000
CABERNET FRANC	3.722
Total general	2.003.978.583

Fuente INV.